

No. 09-1403

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., PETITIONER.

V.

HALLIBURTON CO.; DAVID J. LESAR, RESPONDENTS.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit.**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Lewis Kahn	David Boies
Neil Rothstein	dboies@bsflp.com
<i>Special Counsel to Lead</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Plaintiff</i>	BOIES, SCHILLER &
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC	FLEXNER LLP
206 Covington Street	333 Main Street
Madisonville, LA 70447	Armonk, NY 10504
Tel.: (504) 455-1400	Tel.: (914) 749-8200
E. Lawrence Vincent	Carl E. Goldfarb
3948 Legacy Drive	Justin D. Fitzdam
#106-324	BOIES, SCHILLER &
Plano, TX 75023	FLEXNER LLP
Tel.: (214) 680-1668	401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
	Suite 1200
	Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
	Tel.: (954) 356-0011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. PROOF OF LOSS CAUSATION IS NOT A PREREQUISITE TO THE FRAUD-ON- THE-MARKET PRESUMPTION	8
A. The Fifth Circuit Requires Plaintiffs to Prove Loss Causation.....	8
B. The Fifth Circuit Requirement to Prove Loss Causation Is Contrary to <i>Basic</i>	10
C. Proof of Loss Causation Requires a Merits Inquiry Not Tied To Rule 23 ...	15
D. The Fifth Circuit Rule Requires Mini-Trials at Class Certification, Denying Plaintiffs Full Discovery And Preempting The Jury's Fact Finding.....	19

E.	The Fifth Circuit Applies A Flawed Loss Causation Test, Aggravating The Prejudice To Plaintiffs.....	21
II.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Dura Pharms, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	3, 9, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	4
<i>Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 914 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Fener v. Operating Eng'rs Constr. Indus. & Misc. Pension Fund (Local 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Data Access Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 1537 (3d Cir. 1988)	13

<i>In re DVI Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 08-8033, 08-8045, -- F.3d --, 2011 WL 1125926 (3d Cir. Mar. 29, 2011).....	1
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Luskin v. Intervoice-Brite Inc.</i> , 261 Fed. App'x 697 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , Case No. 09-1156, -- S. Ct. --, 2011 WL 977060 (Mar. 22, 2011).....	10
<i>Miera v. First Sec. Bank of Utah, N.A.</i> , 925 F.2d 1237 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	16
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Ross v. Bank South, N.A.</i> , 837 F.2d 980 (11th Cir. 1988)	12

<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 649 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	10

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)	2, 5, 12
FED. R. EVID. 301	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)-(2)	16
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(a)(3)	16
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	16
